
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 26 January 2010 

 
Time: 4.15 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York. 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
Notice to Members- Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10.00am on Monday 25 January 2010, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4.00pm on Thursday 28 January 2010, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
Any written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by 5pm on Friday 22 January 
2010. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 

Member Decision Session for Neighbourhood Services on 
Tuesday 15 December 2009. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
   

 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5pm on Monday 25 January 2010.   
 
Members of the Public may speak on: 
 

• items on the agenda; 
• an issue within the Executive Member’s remit; 
• an item that has been published on the Information Log for 

the current session. Information reports are listed at the end 
of the agenda.  

 
  
 

 
 

4. Zero Waste Places   (Pages 7 - 14) 
 This report informs the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 

about the Zero Waste places initiative and a proposal for City of 
York Council to apply for accreditation to the Zero Waste Places 
Standard scheme. 
 

5. Annual Parking Services Report 
2008/09.   

(Pages 15 - 74) 

 This report has been brought to the Decision Session for further 
consideration at the request of the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhoods.  
 



 
6. Neighbourhood Services Budget for 

2010/11.   
(Pages 75 - 110) 

 This report presents the 2010/11 budget proposals for 
Neighbourhood Services for consideration by the Neighbourhood 
Services Executive Member. 
 

7. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Information Reports 
The following items have appeared on the Information Log since the 
last meeting. They can be viewed on the Council’s website. 
 
1. Finance and Performance Update, January 2009/10. 
 
Democracy Officers: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail- laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are ava
[...]
he purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS 

DATE 15 DECEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in the business on the Agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive Member Decision 

Session for Neighbourhoods held on 17 November 
2009 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Executive Member. 

 
 

23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that the Older People’s Champion had submitted 
comments in relation to Item 4. The comments would be noted under item 
4. 
 
 

24. CITY OF YORK COUNCIL PUBLIC TOILETS REVIEW - UPDATE.  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which advised further on the 
Community Toilet Scheme, including the experience of other participating 
local authorities and proposed the next steps required to implement the 
scheme in York. 
 
Further to the last update in July, research into the experience of other 
local authorities has found that a number of community toilet schemes are 
running successfully around the country. In particular, Richmond-Upon-
Thames set up the first scheme and it is now receiving government 
recognition and endorsement. There is much evidence to suggest that 
local authorities running the scheme are able to make savings following the 
implementation of the scheme and offer a greater provision of public 
convenience. The number of businesses participating in the scheme 
depends on how widely an authority decides to run the scheme. 
 
Councillor Hyman as Older People’s Champion had submitted some 
comments about the scheme. He advised a timescale is needed to enable 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



the businesses involved to prepare, he agreed signage is important and 
reminded officers to consult with the York Older Peoples Assembly. 
 
Officers advised that they believe a community toilet scheme in York would 
deliver value for money and provide further Public Convenience provision 
for residents and visitors. They advised that conducting a pilot of the 
scheme would be beneficial and the Acomb retail area had been identified 
as suitable for the pilot. 
 
The Executive Member commented that Acomb would be a good place to 
start the scheme due to its selection of shops and cafes. A report back in 
April in was requested and Officers were advised to consult with the York 
Older Peoples Assembly on the matter. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the Executive Member agrees to conduct a pilot, prior to 
rolling out the scheme across the city, in the Acomb area, and 
approve the publicity costs to be funded from existing budgets. 

 
REASON: To enable learning from the pilot which will assist in 
making the decision to roll out the scheme city wide. 

 
(ii) That the Executive Member approves Option (ii) and pursues a 

community toilet scheme as an alternative to offering an annual 
financial consideration. 

 
REASON: To implement a financially sustainable scheme which 
will increase public toilet  
 

(iii) That the Executive Member agrees to set up a scheme to 
regularly monitor the businesses participating in a community 
toilet scheme to ensure compliance with the agreed terms and 
conditions. 

 
 

(iv) That a further report be brought to a future decision session of 
the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services detailing the 
outcome of the pilot and potential for roll out to the wider city.1 

 
 
 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Bring a further update report to April's Decision Session.   
 
 

 
JG  

 
25. BEREAVEMENT SERVICES - SERVICE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN.  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which sought approval to the 
proposed Bereavement Services Asset Management Plan (SAMP). 

Page 4



 
Service Asset Management Plans are one of the documents which 
Property Services use to deliver the principles of Asset Management 
Planning across the Council. Extensive work has recently been carried out 
in looking at the future for Bereavement Services in York as a result of the 
requirement to install new cremators at York Crematorium and the need to 
enhance customer experience by way of improvements to the 
Crematorium. Therefore it was felt appropriate to produce a Service Asset 
Management Plan to look at the property inhabited by the Bereavement 
Service and define a way forward.  
 
The Executive Member queried the following: 

• Why the report had been brought to the Decision Session, as the 
matter of the required number of Cremators was yet to be 
considered by the Executive. Officers advised that SAMP was to 
assist in identifying need and would support the bid for Cremators.  

• What repairs were required at the Crematorium. Officers advised 
that the document is ‘live’ in respect of repairs and is not a picture of 
need for a set time. It is subject to change as repairs are identified. 

• It was suggested that paragraph 2.14 of the SAMP should indicate 
the current number of services per year. 

• Whether the SAMP should contain information regarding the 
arrangements in place with Fulford Cemetery.  

 
The Executive Member commented that she was happy to accept the 
report, rather than approve on the basis that it be appended to the 
Cremators report, due to the Executive, with amendments made. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member accepts the report on the 

proposed Bereavement Services Asset Management Plan 
and recommends it be amended as discussed and appended 
to the report on Cremators due to the Executive.1 

 
REASON: To support the CRAM bid being made for the replacement of 

the Cremators at York Cemetery. 
 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Officers to amend report and Service Assest Management 
Plan as discussed and append to the report on Cremators 
due to Executive.   
 
 

 
TB  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Ann Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at Time Not Specified and finished at Time Not 
Specified]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Neighbourhoods  

26 January 2010 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

Zero Waste Places 

Summary 
 

1. This report informs the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods about the Zero 
Waste Places initiative and a proposal for City of York Council to apply for 
accreditation to the Zero Waste Places Standard scheme.  

 
Background 
 

2. The concept of Zero Waste was introduced in Waste Strategy for England 
2007 and is defined as being a simple way of encapsulating the aim to go as 
far as possible in reducing the environmental impact of waste.  It is a visionary 
goal which seeks to prevent waste occurring, conserves resources and 
recovers all value from materials. 

 
3. The Zero Waste Places initiative was outlined in the Waste Strategy for 

England 2007.  The idea behind the initiative is to help develop innovative and 
exemplary practice in sustainable waste management where waste is driven 
out and resources are conserved, reused and recycled. 

 
4. Places which are seen to demonstrate a significant attack on waste, including 

going beyond targets placed in the Waste Strategy for England 2007, can be 
accredited as Zero Waste Places.  A place can be a street, a market, retail 
park, high street, village, town or a whole authority. 

 
Zero Waste Places Initiative & Standard 

 
5. Zero Waste is about developing a holistic approach to resource management 

in terms of wherever waste is generated (households, businesses, schools 
etc.) with local authorities working in partnership with the private and third 
sectors to address waste issues.  The initiative is in line with the waste 
hierarchy with a focus on waste prevention, then reuse, then recycling and 
finally ensuring that all value is recovered from materials. 

 
6. The Government launched a Zero Waste Places initiative in Autumn 2007 with 

the aim of inviting a number of places (including cities, towns and rural 
communities) to become exemplars of good environmental practice on all 
waste.  Participating places would be asked to fulfill a pathfinder role in 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



identifying the barriers and illustrating solutions to enable others to adopt the 
most effective approach.  Underpinning the Zero Waste Places initiative is 
Government’s encouragement of local authorities to use their role as local 
community leaders in partnership with the private and third sectors to achieve 
a more integrated approach to resources and waste in their area. 

 
7. In 2008/2009, 6 places were selected as Zero Waste Places projects to go as 

far as possible to reduce waste in their area.  Projects varied in scale and 
diversity, e.g. London Borough of Lewisham - a single ‘Eco Street’ was created 
with various targeted actions to reduce CO2 emissions; West Midlands Region 
- a project was set up to ensure that sufficient waste treatment facilities are 
developed by 2020 so that no waste has to be landfilled before it is treated.  
Further information about the 6 schemes is included in Annex A to this report. 

 
8. Another 6 Zero Waste Places projects have been selected in 2009/2010.  

Again, the projects vary in scal
[...]
munity 

Page 8



• Improvements to the general environment including a reduction in litter and 
flytipping 

 
12. Peterborough City Council was awarded the first Zero Waste Places Standard 

in December 2009 in recognition of a high profile waste campaign in the city 
centre. 

  
Options & Analysis 

 
13. The following options can be considered: 
 

Option 1 - Do not apply for accreditation to the Zero Waste Places 
Standard 

 
14. Zero waste is a very important initiative for the Government.   Since the 

introduction of the concept in Waste Strategy for England 2007 a total of 12 
projects have been rolled out.  The launch of the Zero Waste Places Standard 
further emphasises the significance of the initiative. 

 
15. Failure to apply and gain accreditation to the scheme is likely to be viewed 

negatively by the media and could be disadvantageous in any future 
Government audit / assessment of local authority services. 

 
Option 2 - Apply for accreditation to the Zero Waste Places Standard 
 

16. Over the past few years in York there has been a dramatic increase in the 
amount of household waste recycled and composted and ultimately diverted 
from landfill.  In addition, an effective waste prevention programme has been 
developed to help control growth in waste arisings.  Work carried out includes 
increasing the number of residents using home composting equipment, food 
waste prevention, establishing bag free areas and working with charity shops 
to improve their image and usage. 

 
17. To maintain the momentum in the challenge to keep reducing waste, and gain 

the benefits identified in paragraph 11, it is proposed that York should work 
towards being a Zero Waste Place.  The first step in this process would be to 
apply for accreditation to the Zero Waste Places Standard scheme.  This would 
help to provide a clear statement of intent, give a different approach to our 
work and provide an opportunity of gaining some recognition for our efforts in 
tackling waste. 

 
18. The Zero Waste Places Standard accreditation scheme also provides a 

framework on which we can build and focus all of our waste management 
projects.  This could also be used as a platform to build better links with 
sustainable development work being undertaken by other council directorates, 
external organisations and community groups.  An obvious link with Education 
Services, for example, is through the Sustainable Schools initiative.  By 2020, 
the Government would like all schools to be models of sustainable 
procurement, using goods and services of high environmental and ethical 
standards from local sources where practicable, and increasing value for 
money by reusing, repairing and recycling as many goods as possible. 

Page 9



19. A successful application for accreditation will be a very positive factor in any 
future Government audit / assessment of local authority services.  It could also 
provide evidence of effective cross directorate working. 

 
20. A specific Zero Waste Place project, or projects, will need to be identified as 

part of an application for accreditation.  Any project should ideally involve 
partnership working with a community group, business or other interested 
party.  Each project should have a nominated champion to take the lead in 
developing and running the project.  For each project, it is envisaged that City 
of York Council would need to provide some element of funding to kick start 
work together with staff time set aside for attending meetings and helping to 
keep work on track.  The size, scale and number of projects taken on would 
therefore need to be carefully controlled so that they can be accommodated 
within annual work plans and existing budgets.  There is the possibility that 
some limited external funding might be available for projects in 2009/2010 but 
timescales for applying are very tight.  The external funding situation for 
projects beyond 2009/2010 is not clear. 

 
21. Examples o
[...]


 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 26th January 2010 
 
Information Relevant to Executive Member Neighbourhoods 
 

 

Annual Parking Services Report 2008/09: – Information Only Report 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to notify Members of the annual report for the 
financial year 2008/09. The first annual parking report was published for the 
2006/07 financial year. This is now the third annual report for the authority. 
Annex A.    

 Background & Context 

2. The Secretary of State’s ‘Statutory Guidance to Local Authorities on the Civil 
Enforcement of Parking Contraventions’ states that local authorities should 
produce an annual report about their enforcement activities. It is considered to 
be good practice to publish the annual report to provide the public with 
information about the way in which enforcement is carried out and to provide 
some reassurance that enforcement is being undertaken properly. The 
Secretary of State believes transparency in reports about civil enforcement of 
parking regulations enables the public to more properly understand and accept 
the enforcement of parking contraventions. Guidance is given as to the 
financial and statistical information that should be included in the report. The 
Annual Report provides a record of the activities of the service during the 
financial year 2008/09 and explains to the public how the service is managed 
and provides information regarding performance. The report will be published 
on the Council’s website. 

Summary of Annual Parking Report 

3.     The following provides a summary of the Annual Parking Report. 

i. The provisions of Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 were 
implemented on 31 March 2008 and resulted in significant changes to 
parking services including the introduction of differential parking charges 
based on the seriousness of a contravention. Higher charges apply to 
waiting and loading restrictions (yellow lines) and most on-street 
contravent
[...]
ity when considering representations 
from motorists, particularly where mistakes have occurred when 
displaying tickets or permits. This is reflected in the low number (4) of 
appeals to the independent parking adjudicator. 

x. The report stresses the importance of the presence of our CEOs on the 
street as the main way that we try to achieve compliance with parking 
regulations. These officers being out on the street and being seen to be 
there (eyes and ears) does make a difference in keeping traffic moving 
and does deter problems caused by inconsiderate parking. 

Consultation  

4.  No consultation has taken place as this report is for information only.  

Information / Update Provided 
 

5. Compliance with parking regulations must be the objective of any parking 
enforcement regime. A decrease in the number of PCNs is one indicator that 
this is occurring and there is a clear national trend in relation to this, particularly 
in councils that have been operating civil parking enforcement for a number of 
years, that the public have realised that enforcement has substantially 
increased and they are no longer likely to get away with illegal parking. This is 
not the only factor, detailed information can be found on page 21 of the report. 
Taking all factors into consideration it has to be recognised that the success in 
driving down the number of parking contraventions still remains ‘officers on the 
ground’ – the eyes on the street deterrent.  

       
Corporate Strategy 

6. The work of parking services contributes to the Corporate Strategy’s priorities 
to make York a Sustainable City and Safer City. In particular, increasing the 
use of public and other environmentally friendly modes of transport, playing a 
part in improving road safety and reducing traffic congestion and associated 
emissions together with encouraging, empowering and promoting people to 
reduce the environmental impact of their activities.  

Page 17



 

 Implications 

7. This report is for information only. 

Risk Management 
 

8. In compliance with the council’s risk management strategy, there are no risks 
associated with the information in this report. 
 

 Conclusions 

9. This report is for public and Member information only. The Annual Parking 
Report for 2008/09 explains how the parking enforcement service is managed 
and provides information regarding performance. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Elizabeth Levett  
Head of Environmental 
Enforcement and Parking 
Services 
Neighbourhood Services 
Extn: 3101 
 

 

Sally Burns  
Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Approved � Date 18 Jan 10 

 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All � 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Secretary of State’s Statutory Guidance to Local Authorities on the Civil 
Enforcement of Parking Contravention. 28th December 2008          
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Annual Parking Services Report 2008/09 

Page 18



 1

                                                                                                     

 
 

 

 

2008 – 09 
ANNUAL 
PARKING 
SERVICES 
REPORT 

 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES  

ANNEX A 

Page 19



 2

CONTENTS 
No Subject Page 

No. 
1 Introduction 4 
2 Traffic Management Act 2004 6 
3 Pay by Phone 9 
4 Hot Line 10 
5 Obstruction and Dangerous Parking 10 
6 Safer Parking Scheme 11 
7 Operational Transparency 11 
8 Training & Development 12 
9 Performance Indicators 14 
10 Key Statistical Information 16 
 a) Off Street Parking Capacities 16 
 b) On Street Restrictions 17 
 c) Provision for Disabled Badge Holders 17 
 d) Parking Permit Sales 18 
 e) Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) 19 
 Differential Charges 19 
 On Street PCNs 19 
 Off Street PCNs 20 
 Clamping & Removal 20 
 Fall in the number of PCNs Issued 20 
 PCN Outcome Summary 22 

11 Parking Enforcement Policy 23 
12 Objections & Representations 27 
1
[...]
of Resources 

Revenue Budget Estimates 2010/11 

 Purpose of Report 

1 This report presents the 2010/11 budget proposals for Neighbourhood 
Services.  It includes: 

• the revenue budget for 2009/10 (Annex 1) to show the existing budgets 

• the budget adjusted and rolled forward from 2009/10 into 2010/11 

• the cost of pay and price increases, increments and settlement of pay 
and grading appeals for the portfolio 

• proposals for budget service pressure costs and savings options for the 
portfolio area (Annexes 2 and 3) 

• fees and charges proposals (Annex 4) 

2 Budget Council will be held on 25 February 2010 and will make decisions on 
the overall budget for the Council. In order to facilitate the decision making 
process the Executive are meeting on 16 February 2010 to consider the 
preferences identified by the individual portfolio Executive Members and the 
results of the consultation exercise.  

3 The Neighbourhood Services Executive Member is therefore asked to 
consider the budget proposals included in this report and identify their 
preferences (after considering the proposals in annexes 2 and 3) which will 
be considered by the Executive as part of the consultation exercise.  The 
Executive Member is invited to provide comments on the budget proposals in 
this report. 

 Background 

4 The Council’s 2010/11 budget is being developed within the constraints of an 
extremely challenging financial climate.  An extensive transformational 
programme has begun which will promote efficient delivery of services whilst 
at the same time ensuring funding is available for investment in key areas 
across the Council.  

5 The 2009/10 revenue budget monitoring process has identified areas of 
activity that currently have insufficient capacity to deal with the increased 
demands on those services.  In addition consideration has been given to the 
Councils top priorities, and the need to ensure that key front line areas of 
activity, particularly those in respect 
[...]
io are set out in Annex 4. Where fees and charges increases are being 

Page 79



set above the inflation requirement they have been included in Annex 3.  
Reasons for increases above inflation are: 

• Registrars: above inflation increases are proposed in respect of some 
fees generating additional income and therefore a proposed saving of 
£37k. 

• Bereavement Services: some fees have been increased after a 
benchmarking process against other crematoria and to bring fees in line.  
Some new fees have been introduced and others amended to reflect 
increased manufacturing costs, labour cost and demand. 

• Pest control :  it is proposed to increase pest control treatment charges 
above inflation to cover costs of investment in the service.  Pest control 
fees were not increased in 2009/10. 

• Bulky household collection and Hazel Court Household Waste Recycling 
Centre trade waste charges: An above inflation increase is proposed in 
this area which reflects the additional costs, including landfill tax, of 
collection. 

 Consultation 

28 This paper forms part of the Council's budget consultation.  The other streams 
being undertaken include a public consultation leaflet circulated city wide 
(results should be known by mid-January), a public meeting where 
participants debated savings and growth proposals attended by the Leader of 
the Council and the Chief Executive, and a further session with a the 
business communities of the city. 

 Options 

29 As part of the consultation process the Executive Member is asked for their 
comments or alternative suggestions on the proposals shown in Annexes 2, 
3, and 4. 

 Analysis 

30 All the analysis is provided in the body of the report and the annexes. 

 Corporate Priorities 

31 Neighbourhood Services plays a key role in delivering services under six of 
the eight Corporate Strategy themes.   The budget represents the opportunity 
to reprioritise resources towards corporate priority areas.  Key examples of 
this happe
[...]
ing process always entails a degree of risk as managers 
attempt to assess known and uncertain future events.  This year has 
demonstrated the difficulty of achieving this.  As with any budget the key to 
mitigating risk is prompt monitoring and appropriate management control.  As 
such updated figures and revised corrective actions will be monitored via 
Directorate Management Teams, Corporate Management Team and the 
monitor reports during the year. 

 Recommendations 

35 The Executive Member is invited to consider whether the budget proposals 
are in line with the Council's priorities. 

36 The Executive Member is invited to provide comments on the budget 
proposals for savings and growth which have been prepared by Officers and 
contained in this report, which are intended to from part of the Council's 
budget to be considered by the Budget Executive on 16 February 2010. 

37 The Executive Member is asked to consider the budget proposals for 
consultation for Neighbourhood Services for 2010/11 contained in this report 
and listed below and provide comments to be submitted to the Budget 
Executive on 16 February 2010.  

• 2010/11 Base budget as set out in paragraph 8; 

• Service Pressure proposals as set out in Annex 2; 

• Savings proposals as set out in Annex 3; 

• Fees and charges as set out in Annex 4. 

Page 82



 
 

Contact Details 
 

 

Authors: Chief Officers responsible for the report: 
Rachel Harrison 
Finance Manager  
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel 553210 
 

Sally Burns 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 
Tel:552003 
 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Resources 
Tel: 551100 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

Background Working Papers 

Reports to individual EMAP meetings 

Equalities Impact Assessment of the Budget savings, growth and fees and 
charges 

Annexes 

Annex 1 - 2009/10 Budget 
Annex 2 - Service Pressure Proposals 
Annex 3 - Savings Proposals 
Annex 4 - Fees and Char

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS 

DATE 26 JANUARY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in the business on the Agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

27. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive Member Decision 

Session for Neighbourhoods held on 15 December 
2009 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Executive Member. 

 
 

28. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that Unison had submitted a late written representation in 
respect of Item 6, the Neighbourhood Services Budget report 2010/11. 
 
 

29. ZERO WASTE PLACES  
 
The Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services considered a report 
which informs on the Zero Waste Places initiative and a proposal for City of 
York Council to apply for accreditation to the Zero Waste Places Standard 
Scheme. 
 
The concept of Zero Waste was introduced in Waste Strategy for England 
2007 and is defined as being a simple way of encapsulating the aim to go 
as far as possible in reducing the environmental impact of waste. Places 
which are seen to demonstrate a significant attack on waste, including 
going beyond targets in the Waste Strategy for England 2007, can be 
accredited to Zero Waste Places. A place can be a street, a market, a retail 
park, high street, village, town or whole authority.  
 
The Executive Member queried the benefits for York if accreditation to 
Zero Waste Places Standard were to be applied for. Officers referred to 
paragraph 11 of the report and advised that the main benefits would be 
recognition from the Government and that Zero Waste Initiative would 
assist in creating a sense of pride in the area or community chosen to 
participate. 



  
The Executive Member agreed to approve Option 2 to apply for 
accreditation to the Zero Waste Places and requested that the report be 
referred to the Environment Partnership for comments. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Officer recommendation to 

apply for accreditation to the Zero Waste 
Places Standard Scheme is approved. 

 
(ii) That the report is referred to the 

Environment Partnership for comment. 
 
 

REASON: To maintain the momentum in the 
challenge to keep reducing waste by 
providing a framework on which we can 
build and focus all of our waste 
management projects and also establish 
better links with sustainable development 
work being undertaken in other council 
directorates, external organisations and 
community groups. 

 
 

30. ANNUAL PARKING SERVICES REPORT 2008/09.  
 
The Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services considered the 
2008/09 annual parking services report.  
 
Officers advised that the format of the report meets the required standard 
of the Secretary of States guidance. The report provides a record of the 
activities of the parking service  during the 2008/2009 financial year and 
explains to the public how the service is managed and provides information 
regarding performance.  
 
The Executive Member commented that she was pleased to see the 
service performing well, in particular the low number of appeals to the 
independent parking adjudicator and that initiatives such as park and pay 
by phone are proving successful. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods notes 

the report. 
 
 
REASON: To keep the Executive Member informed about 

enforcement activities. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



31. NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES BUDGET FOR 2010/11.  
 

 The Executive Member considered a report which presented the 2010/11 
budget proposals for Neighbourhood Services including: 

 
• The revenue budget for 2009/10 to show the existing budgets. 
• The budget adjusted and rolled forward from 2009/10 into 2010/11. 
• The cost of pay and price increases, increments and settlement of 

pay and grading appeals. 
•    Proposals for budget services pressure costs and savings options 

for the portfolio area. 
•    Fees and charges 

  
 The Director of Neighbourhood Services introduced the report and gave an 

update on the directorate’s financial position and areas on which there 
were significant financial pressures. 

 
 The Executive Member commented that spending on front line delivery of 

services would be maintained and following the feedback from the 
residents consultation, it was noted that highway repairs should remain a 
priority. 

 
 The Executive Member noted the late written submission from Unison in 

relation to the proposed deletion of the Business Advice and Education 
Officer. The Director of Neighbourhood Services confirmed that 
consultation was still ongoing and that Unison would be  involved in the 
process. 

 
 The Executive Member made the following recommendations to the 

Executive: 
 
RESOLVED:(i) That the Executive Member for 

Neighbourhoods confirms that the 
budget proposals are in line with the 
corporate priorities. 

 
(ii) That the report be referred to the 

Executive for consideration. 
 
(iii) That the continuing pressure on the 

budget due to the further £8 per tonne 
increase on landfill tax be noted. 

 
(iv) That the high priority which residents 

placed on road and footpath 
maintenance in the Budget Consultation 
and the extra damage caused by the 
extreme winter weather be noted and 
asks the Executive to take these factors 
into account when setting the budget. 

 



(v) To note that the continuing need for 
investment in surface water drainage will 
be subject to capital investment. 

 
(vi) That the late written representation from 

Unison be noted. 
 

REASON:  As part of the consultation on the 
Neighbourhood Services budget for 
2010/11. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.15 pm and finished at 4.40 pm]. 


